

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

1

Снар. 297

Chapter 297.

An Act to prevent the taking of land-locked salmon from Flying Pond, located between the towns of Mount Vernon and Vienna, in the county of Kennebee.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking Taking of landor catching any land-locked salmon from Flying pond, located from Flying between the towns of Mount Vernon and Vienna, in the years, prohibited. county of Kennebec, for the term of four years from the approval of this act.

SECT. 2. Any person, who shall violate the provisions of Penalty for this act, shall pay the sum of five dollars for each fish taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in said county of Kennebec, one half to the use of the complainant and the other half to the use of said county.

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 298.

An Act for the protection of pickercl and white perch in Androscoggin pond and its tributaries, located in the towns of Leeds and Wayne in the counties of Androscoggin and Kennehec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall sell, expose for sale, or have in Sale or possession with intent to sell, or transport from place to place any pickerel or white perch, taken from Androscoggin pond between Oct. 1 and May or its tributaries, between the first days of October and the following May, under a penalty of not less than ten nor more than twenty dollars for each offense, and one dollar for each But this act shall not prohibit the taking of fish so taken. such fish from said pond or its tributaries, for consumption in the family of the person taking them.

SECT. 2. Whoever at any time catches, takes, kills or Penalty, for taking fish with fishes for any pickerel or white perch in said pond or its graphel or spear. tributaries by means of grapnel or spear, or in any other way than by the ordinary mode of angling with a baited hook and line or with artificial flies, for fish, not less than ten nor more than twenty dollars for each offense, and one dollar for every fish so taken.

transportation of fish taken in Androscoggin 1, prohibited.

locked pond for 4

CAPE ELIZABETH SHORE RAILROAD-CARIBOU WATER COMPANY.

110

Time for completing

road, extended.

CHAP. 299 SECT. 3. All fines and penalties provided for in this act, shall be recovered as provided in chapter forty of the revised statutes and amendments thereto.

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 299.

An Act additional to chapter three hundred and ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-ninc, relating to the Cape Elizabeth Shore Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A further time of two years is hereby granted to the Cape Elizabeth Shore Railroad Company, in which to survey and complete its line. Said corporation is hereby authorized to extend its road in said town of Cape Elizabeth, from Knightsville to a point at or near Cash's corner, in said Cape Elizabeth. Provided, such road shall in no event, cross the tracks of any steam railroad at grade therewith, except by consent of the railroad commissioners.

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 300.

An Act to amend the charter of the Caribou Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Caribou Water Company is hereby authorized to locate, build and maintain in the Aroostook river, in the pond made by its existing dam, such booms and piers as may be necessary for the use of such mills and manufactories as may use power on or from said dam. Said piers and booms shall not be located, built or maintained so as to in any way interfere with a reasonable and suitable passage through said pond for all logs, lumber, rafts and boats, and any person claiming that said piers and booms are so located, built or maintained, shall not be concluded by the adjudication of the county commissioners, nuder section two.

Company, authorized to build booms and

piers.

--shall not interfere with passage of logs, etc.

440